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Appendix B Rainfall (1 May 2023 to 30 April 2024) 

Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

01/05/2023 0 0.00 01/06/2023 0 0.06 01/07/2023 0 0.94 

02/05/2023 0.01 0.00 02/06/2023 0 0.06 02/07/2023 0 0.94 

03/05/2023 0 0.01 03/06/2023 0 0.06 03/07/2023 0 0.94 

04/05/2023 0 0.01 04/06/2023 0 0.06 04/07/2023 0 0.94 

05/05/2023 0 0.01 05/06/2023 0 0.06 05/07/2023 0 0.94 

06/05/2023 0 0.01 06/06/2023 0 0.06 06/07/2023 0 0.94 

07/05/2023 0 0.01 07/06/2023 0.18 0.24 07/07/2023 0 0.94 

08/05/2023 0 0.01 08/06/2023 0.7 0.94 08/07/2023 0 0.94 

09/05/2023 0.02 0.01 09/06/2023 0 0.94 09/07/2023 0 0.94 

10/05/2023 0.03 0.03 10/06/2023 0 0.94 10/07/2023 0 0.94 

11/05/2023 0 0.06 11/06/2023 0 0.94 11/07/2023 0 0.94 

12/05/2023 0 0.06 12/06/2023 0 0.94 12/07/2023 0 0.94 

13/05/2023 0 0.06 13/06/2023 0 0.94 13/07/2023 0 0.94 

14/05/2023 0 0.06 14/06/2023 0 0.94 14/07/2023 0 0.94 

15/05/2023 0 0.06 15/06/2023 0 0.94 15/07/2023 0 0.94 

16/05/2023 0 0.06 16/06/2023 0 0.94 16/07/2023 0 0.94 

17/05/2023 0 0.06 17/06/2023 0 0.94 17/07/2023 0 0.94 

18/05/2023 0 0.06 18/06/2023 0 0.94 18/07/2023 0 0.94 

19/05/2023 0 0.06 19/06/2023 0 0.94 19/07/2023 0 0.94 

20/05/2023 0 0.06 20/06/2023 0 0.94 20/07/2023 0 0.94 

21/05/2023 0 0.06 21/06/2023 0 0.94 21/07/2023 0.04 0.98 

22/05/2023 0 0.06 22/06/2023 0 0.94 22/07/2023 0 0.98 

23/05/2023 0 0.06 23/06/2023 0 0.94 23/07/2023 0 0.98 

24/05/2023 0 0.06 24/06/2023 0 0.94 24/07/2023 0 0.98 

25/05/2023 0 0.06 25/06/2023 0 0.94 25/07/2023 0 0.98 

26/05/2023 0 0.06 26/06/2023 0 0.94 26/07/2023 0 0.98 

27/05/2023 0 0.06 27/06/2023 0 0.94 27/07/2023 0 0.98 

28/05/2023 0 0.06 28/06/2023 0 0.94 28/07/2023 0.05 1.03 

29/05/2023 0 0.06 29/06/2023 0 0.94 29/07/2023 0 1.03 

30/05/2023 0 0.06 30/06/2023 0 0.94 30/07/2023 0.03 1.06 

31/05/2023 0 0.06    31/07/2023 0 1.06 
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Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

01/08/2023 0 1.06 01/09/2023 0 1.06 01/10/2023 0.08 2.26 

02/08/2023 0 1.06 02/09/2023 0 1.06 02/10/2023 0 2.26 

03/08/2023 0 1.06 03/09/2023 0 1.06 03/10/2023 0 2.26 

04/08/2023 0 1.06 04/09/2023 0 1.06 04/10/2023 0 2.26 

05/08/2023 0 1.06 05/09/2023 0 1.06 05/10/2023 24.66 26.92 

06/08/2023 0 1.06 06/09/2023 0 1.06 06/10/2023 0 26.92 

07/08/2023 0 1.06 07/09/2023 0 1.06 07/10/2023 0 26.92 

08/08/2023 0 1.06 08/09/2023 0 1.06 08/10/2023 0 26.92 

09/08/2023 0 1.06 09/09/2023 0 1.06 09/10/2023 36.74 63.66 

10/08/2023 0 1.06 10/09/2023 0 1.06 10/10/2023 2.36 66.02 

11/08/2023 0 1.06 11/09/2023 0 1.06 11/10/2023 0 66.02 

12/08/2023 0 1.06 12/09/2023 0 1.06 12/10/2023 0 66.02 

13/08/2023 0 1.06 13/09/2023 1.04 2.10 13/10/2023 0 66.02 

14/08/2023 0 1.06 14/09/2023 0 2.10 14/10/2023 0 66.02 

15/08/2023 0 1.06 15/09/2023 0 2.10 15/10/2023 2 68.02 

16/08/2023 0 1.06 16/09/2023 0 2.10 16/10/2023 0 68.02 

17/08/2023 0 1.06 17/09/2023 0 2.10 17/10/2023 0 68.02 

18/08/2023 0 1.06 18/09/2023 0 2.10 18/10/2023 0 68.02 

19/08/2023 0 1.06 19/09/2023 0 2.10 19/10/2023 0 68.02 

20/08/2023 0 1.06 20/09/2023 0 2.10 20/10/2023 0 68.02 

21/08/2023 0 1.06 21/09/2023 0 2.10 21/10/2023 0 68.02 

22/08/2023 0 1.06 22/09/2023 0 2.10 22/10/2023 0 68.02 

23/08/2023 0 1.06 23/09/2023 0 2.10 23/10/2023 0 68.02 

24/08/2023 0 1.06 24/09/2023 0 2.10 24/10/2023 0 68.02 

25/08/2023 0 1.06 25/09/2023 0.08 2.18 25/10/2023 0.14 68.16 

26/08/2023 0 1.06 26/09/2023 0 2.18 26/10/2023 0 68.16 

27/08/2023 0 1.06 27/09/2023 0 2.18 27/10/2023 0 68.16 

28/08/2023 0 1.06 28/09/2023 0 2.18 28/10/2023 0 68.16 

29/08/2023 0 1.06 29/09/2023 0 2.18 29/10/2023 0 68.16 

30/08/2023 0 1.06 30/09/2023 0 2.18 30/10/2023 0 68.16 

31/08/2023 0 1.06    31/10/2023 0 68.16 
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Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

Date Rainfall 

(mm) 

Cumulative 

Rainfall (mm) 

01/11/2023 0 68.16 01/12/2023 12.36 347.76 01/01/2024 0.56 611.66 

02/11/2023 0 68.16 02/12/2023 0 347.76 02/01/2024 1.72 613.38 

03/11/2023 0 68.16 03/12/2023 0.1 347.86 03/01/2024 0 613.38 

04/11/2023 0 68.16 04/12/2023 31.72 379.58 04/01/2024 68.44 681.82 

05/11/2023 0.36 68.52 05/12/2023 18.84 398.42 05/01/2024 37.48 719.30 

06/11/2023 0.34 68.86 06/12/2023 0 398.42 06/01/2024 0 719.30 

07/11/2023 7.34 76.20 07/12/2023 3.38 401.80 07/01/2024 9.84 729.14 

08/11/2023 28.34 104.54 08/12/2023 16.8 418.60 08/01/2024 21.7 750.84 

09/11/2023 0 104.54 09/12/2023 36.46 455.06 09/01/2024 84.12 834.96 

10/11/2023 17.5 122.04 10/12/2023 12.54 467.60 10/01/2024 30.04 865.00 

11/11/2023 0 122.04 11/12/2023 15.06 482.66 11/01/2024 61.32 926.32 

12/11/2023 7.68 129.72 12/12/2023 0.46 483.12 12/01/2024 67.9 994.22 

13/11/2023 73.38 203.10 13/12/2023 3.5 486.62 13/01/2024 36.76 1030.98 

14/11/2023 24.92 228.02 14/12/2023 36.12 522.74 14/01/2024 111.68 1142.66 

15/11/2023 0 228.02 15/12/2023 0 522.74 15/01/2024 200.94 1343.60 

16/11/2023 0.02 228.04 16/12/2023 1.24 523.98 16/01/2024 60.22 1403.82 

17/11/2023 25.08 253.12 17/12/2023 36.18 560.16 17/01/2024 2.1 1405.92 

18/11/2023 0 253.12 18/12/2023 0 560.16 18/01/2024 14.5 1420.42 

19/11/2023 0 253.12 19/12/2023 0 560.16 19/01/2024 12.86 1433.28 

20/11/2023 27.24 280.36 20/12/2023 16.28 576.44 20/01/2024 0.96 1434.24 

21/11/2023 0 280.36 21/12/2023 1.56 578.00 21/01/2024 0.8 1435.04 

22/11/2023 32.24 312.60 22/12/2023 0 578.00 22/01/2024 21.24 1456.28 

23/11/2023 0.74 313.34 23/12/2023 0 578.00 23/01/2024 55.36 1511.64 

24/11/2023 0 313.34 24/12/2023 0 578.00 24/01/2024 22.36 1534.00 

25/11/2023 3.16 316.50 25/12/2023 23.8 601.80 25/01/2024 159.38 1693.38 

26/11/2023 13.82 330.32 26/12/2023 0.38 602.18 26/01/2024 105.9 1799.28 

27/11/2023 4.06 334.38 27/12/2023 0 602.18 27/01/2024 52.22 1851.50 

28/11/2023 0 334.38 28/12/2023 0 602.18 28/01/2024 21.68 1873.18 

29/11/2023 1 335.38 29/12/2023 0.7 602.88 29/01/2024 1.02 1874.20 

30/11/2023 0.02 335.40 30/12/2023 8.2 611.08 30/01/2024 23.78 1897.98 

 0  31/12/2023 0.02 611.10 31/01/2024 0 1897.98 
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Date Rainfall 
(mm) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall (mm) 

Date Rainfall 
(mm) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall (mm) 

Date Rainfall 
(mm) 

Cumulative 
Rainfall (mm) 

01/02/2024 0 1897.98 01/03/2024 0.22 2460.46 01/04/2024 27.12 3061.54 
02/02/2024 0 1897.98 02/03/2024 11.2 2471.66 02/04/2024 0.04 3061.58 
03/02/2024 0 1897.98 03/03/2024 19.72 2491.38 03/04/2024 0.16 3061.74 
04/02/2024 0.1 1898.08 04/03/2024 0.3 2491.68 04/04/2024 0 3061.74 
05/02/2024 0 1898.08 05/03/2024 9.66 2501.34 05/04/2024 0 3061.74 
06/02/2024 0 1898.08 06/03/2024 54.86 2556.20 06/04/2024 0 3061.74 
07/02/2024 2.86 1900.94 07/03/2024 11.36 2567.56 07/04/2024 1.78 3063.52 
08/02/2024 4.84 1905.78 08/03/2024 0 2567.56 08/04/2024 0 3063.52 
09/02/2024 0.12 1905.90 09/03/2024 27.62 2595.18 09/04/2024 0 3063.52 
10/02/2024 23.54 1929.44 10/03/2024 18.16 2613.34 10/04/2024 0 3063.52 
11/02/2024 104.66 2034.10 11/03/2024 56.52 2669.86 11/04/2024 0 3063.52 
12/02/2024 143.22 2177.32 12/03/2024 33.36 2703.22 12/04/2024 0 3063.52 
13/02/2024 142.72 2320.04 13/03/2024 31.04 2734.26 13/04/2024 0 3063.52 
14/02/2024 24.06 2344.10 14/03/2024 9.86 2744.12 14/04/2024 0 3063.52 
15/02/2024 0 2344.10 15/03/2024 36.86 2780.98 15/04/2024 0 3063.52 
16/02/2024 19.42 2363.52 16/03/2024 9.64 2790.62 16/04/2024 0 3063.52 
17/02/2024 2.12 2365.64 17/03/2024 0.12 2790.74 17/04/2024 0 3063.52 
18/02/2024 11.5 2377.14 18/03/2024 0 2790.74 18/04/2024 0 3063.52 
19/02/2024 4.46 2381.60 19/03/2024 0 2790.74 19/04/2024 0 3063.52 
20/02/2024 0.52 2382.12 20/03/2024 18.8 2809.54 20/04/2024 0 3063.52 
21/02/2024 0 2382.12 21/03/2024 100.5 2910.04 21/04/2024 0 3063.52 
22/02/2024 0 2382.12 22/03/2024 22.3 2932.34 22/04/2024 0 3063.52 
23/02/2024 0.26 2382.38 23/03/2024 5.38 2937.72 23/04/2024 0 3063.52 
24/02/2024 0.1 2382.48 24/03/2024 0 2937.72 24/04/2024 13.2 3076.72 
25/02/2024 47.86 2430.34 25/03/2024 18.98 2956.70 25/04/2024 9.8 3086.52 
26/02/2024 8.14 2438.48 26/03/2024 45.64 3002.34 26/04/2024 0 3086.52 
27/02/2024 1.4 2439.88 27/03/2024 6.88 3009.22 27/04/2024 0 3086.52 
28/02/2024 2.82 2442.70 28/03/2024 0 3009.22 28/04/2024 0 3086.52 
29/02/2024 17.54 2460.24 29/03/2024 25.2 3034.42 29/04/2024 0 3086.52 

   30/03/2024 0 3034.42 30/04/2024 0 3086.52 
   31/03/2024 0 3034.42    



1.

Riparian Vegetation Monitoring 
Plan

Finniss Lithium Project
Core Lithium

eshort@corelithium.com.au
Typewritten text
APPENDIX C.  Riparian Vegetation Monitoring Plan (RVMP)

eshort@corelithium.com.au
Typewritten text
28



Core Lithium i
Riparian Vegetation Monitoring Plan - Finniss Lithium Project

DOCUMENT CONTROL RECORD

Job EZ21269
Document ID 212326-94

Author(s) Nicole Clark

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Rev Reviewed by Approved by Issued to Date
1 Suz Barber Suz Barber Lithium 

Developments 
(Grants NT) Pty 
Ltd

18/05/2022

Recipients are responsible for eliminating all superseded documents in their possession.

EcOz Pty Ltd.
ABN: 81 143 989 039
Level 1, 70 Cavenagh Street
DARWIN  NT  0800
GPO Box 381, Darwin NT 0800

Telephone: +61 8 8981 1100
Email: ecoz@ecoz.com.au
Internet: www.ecoz.com.au

RELIANCE, USES and LIMITATIONS
This report is copyright and is to be used only for its intended purpose by the intended recipient, and is not to be copied or used in any 
other way.  The report may be relied upon for its intended purpose within the limits of the following disclaimer.

This study, report and analyses have been based on the information available to EcOz Environmental Consultants at the time of 
preparation.  EcOz Environmental Consultants accepts responsibility for the report and its conclusions to the extent that the information 
was sufficient and accurate at the time of preparation.  EcOz Environmental Consultants does not take responsibility for errors and 
omissions due to incorrect information or information not available to EcOz Environmental Consultants at the time of preparation of the 
study, report or analyses.

mailto:ecoz@ecoz.com.au
http://www.ecoz.com.au/
eshort@corelithium.com.au
Typewritten text
29



Core Lithium ii
Riparian Vegetation Monitoring Plan - Finniss Lithium Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION........................................................................................................................................4

1.1 Summary of baseline surveys .............................................................................................................6

1.1.1 Gaps in baseline ..........................................................................................................................8

2 RIPARIAN VEGETATION MONITORING PLAN.......................................................................................9

2.1 Best practice and standards..............................................................................................................10

2.2 Drone survey .....................................................................................................................................11

2.2.1 Objective ....................................................................................................................................11
2.2.1 Methodology...............................................................................................................................11
2.2.2 Record keeping ..........................................................................................................................12
2.2.3 Data analysis..............................................................................................................................12

2.3 Riparian vegetation site assessments...............................................................................................12

2.3.1 Objective ....................................................................................................................................12
2.3.2 Methodology...............................................................................................................................12
2.3.3 Record keeping ..........................................................................................................................17
2.3.4 Data analysis..............................................................................................................................17

2.4 General observations ........................................................................................................................17

2.4.1 Objective ....................................................................................................................................17
2.4.2 Other environmental factors.......................................................................................................17
2.4.3 Record keeping ..........................................................................................................................19

3 MONITORING SCHEDULE .....................................................................................................................19

4 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND TRIGGERS .................................................................................20

6 REVIEW PROCESS AND MANAGEMENT.............................................................................................23

7 REPORTING ............................................................................................................................................23

8 REFERENCES.........................................................................................................................................24

eshort@corelithium.com.au
Typewritten text
30



Core Lithium iii
Riparian Vegetation Monitoring Plan - Finniss Lithium Project

Tables
Table 2-1.  Summary of monitoring methods that will be used to measure potential impacts of the reduction 
of surface water flows and groundwater drawdown.........................................................................................16
Table 3-1.  Riparian vegetation monitoring schedule ......................................................................................19
Table 4-1.  Trigger action response plan .........................................................................................................20

Figures
Figure 1.  Map of the Finniss Lithium Project location .......................................................................................5
Figure 2.  Map of baseline riparian monitoring area and vegetation monitoring sites (EcOz 2019) ..................7
Figure 3.  Diagram showing the capillary fringe (SKM 2012) ............................................................................9
Figure 4.  Diagram showing the potential consequences of groundwater drawdown affect (Eamus, D., & 
Lamontagne 2006)...........................................................................................................................................10
Figure 5.  Map of proposed riparian vegetation monitoring sites, indicative drone imagery boundary and 
modelled groundwater drawdown 1m contour.................................................................................................14
Figure 6.  An example pictorial used for measuring canopy continuity (Dixon & Douglas 2015). ...................16

eshort@corelithium.com.au
Typewritten text
31



Core Lithium 4
Riparian Vegetation Monitoring Plan - Finniss Lithium Project

1 INTRODUCTION

This plan documents the riparian vegetation monitoring program (RVMP) that will be implemented to monitor 
impacts associated with water extraction from Observation Hill Dam (OHD) under Surface Water Extraction 
Licence (SWEL) 8151018 and operation of the Finniss Lithium Project, BP33 underground mine located on 
the Cox Peninsula (Figure 1).  Riparian vegetation health downstream of the mines could be affected by 
changes to:

• surface water flows associated with extraction of water from the OHD
• groundwater levels due to dewatering of BP33 underground mine.

Riparian vegetation monitoring is required as a condition of the following approvals and licences:

• Environmental Approval 2020/001-001 for BP33 underground lithium mine
• SWEL 8151018.

The RVMP will be implemented in conjunction with the surface water, groundwater, sediment and biota 
monitoring programs detailed in the Grants Water Management Plan and BP33 Water Management Plan.

Riparian communities are considered to be significant vegetation communities as they are spatially restricted 
and provide habitat to a relatively large number of species (DENR 2019).

The plan has been developed by EcOz botanist, Nicole Clark, whom is a suitable qualified professional.  The 
plan includes:

• monitoring parameters, methods and frequency for monitoring downstream attributable to water 
under the SWEL on riparian vegetation

• a review process to ensure continuous improvement of the monitoring program. 

To develop this RVMP, the following steps were undertaken:

• a desktop review of the existing baseline information available
• research of best practise methodologies in riparian monitoring including the monitoring of plant 

health
• addressing gaps in existing information to design a robust monitoring method. 
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1.1 Summary of baseline surveys

Previous surveys and assessments undertaken for the Grants Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 
identified presence of an ephemeral drainage line downstream of OHD which supports closed riparian 
vegetation identified as a potential Groundwater Dependent Ecosystem (GDEs) (see Figure 2) based on 
desktop modelling. These riparian vegetation communities downstream of the OHD water supply could be 
susceptible to impacts associated with changes to surface water flows. The Mangrove and Riparian 
Vegetation Assessment Grants Lithium Project (EcOz 2019) baseline study (Appendix A) was undertaken to 
further assess the vegetation prior to mining activities commencing. 

The intent of the baseline survey was to produce a vegetation map and record vegetation characteristics and 
condition of the sensitive vegetation communities downstream of OHD, which is now near the proposed 
BP33 underground mine.

Two types of baseline surveys were undertaken; an aerial drone survey to look at the overall riparian 
vegetation health and assist in mapping the riparian vegetation extent, and on-ground field survey to assess 
vegetation structure and composition within the mapped riparian vegetation extent. See Appendix A for the 
Mangrove and Riparian Vegetation Assessment Grants Lithium Project (EcOz 2019). 

Additional baseline surveys will be undertaken during 2022 to support implementation of this plan. Further 
details of additional baseline studies are provided in Section 1.1.1.
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Figure 2.  Map of baseline riparian monitoring area and vegetation monitoring sites (EcOz 2019) 
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1.1.1 Gaps in baseline

Based on the existing information available, a few gaps were identified in the baseline surveys and are 
proposed to be addressed as outlined below.

• The drone survey was only undertaken post wet-season. It is recommended to undertake 
additional drone flight for BP33 project area in the dry season to account for seasonality 
differences.

• The orthomosaic images obtained from drone mapping only used false colour imagery (i.e. green 
indicating to examine vegetation health).  Further remote sensing analysis is required to quantify 
